

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Rev. No. 575 of 2023

Mahendra Prasad @ Mahendra Prasad Yadav

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand and Anr.

... .. **Opposite Parties**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Ms. Rashmi Kumar, Advocate
: Mr. Alok Kr. Verma, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, Spl. PP
For the Opp. Party No.2 : Mr. Manish Yadav, Advocate
: Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Singh, Advocate

11/20.06.2024

The learned counsels for the parties are present.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she will seek instruction as to whether the petitioner is ready to settle the dispute with opposite party no.2 upon payment of compensation amount as fixed by the learned court. She submits that she will also seek instruction as to whether the petitioner is ready to deposit the entire compensation amount in the account of learned Registrar General of this Court if the petitioner wants to compromise with the opposite party no.2.

3. The learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 submits that he has no instruction with regard to out of Court settlement.

4. During the course of hearing, it transpired that one criminal case has also been lodged by the petitioner against the opposite party no.2 in connection with the same cheque, which is also pending, in which, charge sheet has been submitted.

5. Considering the aforesaid submissions, post this case on 27.06.2024.

6. In the meantime, a supplementary affidavit with respect to the aforesaid submissions made by the petitioner be filed before this Court.