

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 575 of 2023

Mahendra Prasad @ Mahendra Prasad Yadav

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : Mrs. Rashmi Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mr. V.K. Vashistha, Spl.P.P.

For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Manish Yadav, Advocate

14/Dated: 19th March, 2026

1. Pursuant to the order dated 27.06.2024, it appears that the petitioner was exempted from surrender subject to deposit of Rs.8,40,000/- before the learned Registrar General, High Court of Jharkhand but in that regard, no such compliance report has been figured out.
2. In view thereof, office is directed to verify as to whether the petitioner has complied the order dated 27.06.2024 and submit a report before this court.
3. List the case thereafter.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappul/-

19/03/2026